



902 IA(L)-20112-2024 HC OS:9971

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20112 OF 2024
IN
COMPANY PETITION NO. 468 OF 2013

Kumar Motors Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant
Versus
Official Liquidator of Kumar Motors Pvt. Ltd. and
Others ...Respondents

In the matter between :
Innoventive Industries Limited ...Petitioner

Versus
Kumar Motors Private Limited ...Respondent

*Mr. Aditya Pimple, Mr. Aakash Joshi for Applicant in IA(L) No. 20112 of 2024 in
CP No. 468 of 2013.
Mr. Shadab Jan, Mr. Vinod Kothari, Mr. Kshitij Parekh i/b Apex Law Partners for
Applicant in IA (L) No. 19913 of 2024.
Mr. Rushabh Sheth, Advocate for Official liquidator.
Mr. Anil Bhagure, Deputy Official Liquidator present.*

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 12th June, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Learned counsel appearing for Applicant, on instructions, submits that within a period of eight weeks from today, entire amount of security charges, which is due to be paid to the Official Liquidator shall be paid.

This is corrected order pursuant to Speaking to the minutes order dated 9th July, 2025.

Sairaj

1 of 2



2. It is open for Applicant to move this Court, in event, the payment is made before the period of eight weeks.
3. Needless to clarify that the said payment is without prejudice to the rights of the Applicant to recover the same from the Petitioning-creditor as the Petitioning-creditor had given an undertaking to make the payment of said charges to the Official Liquidator but had defaulted on the same.
4. **If the payment of entire security charges is made to the Official Liquidator before the next date, possession of the assets will be handed over to the Applicant Company.**
5. Stand over to **7th August, 2025.**

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]