



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2797 OF 2025  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 468 OF 2013

Kumar Motors Pvt. Ltd. Through Its Managing  
Director Shri Rajiv Nair

...Applicant

Versus

Official Liquidator Of Kumar Motors Pvt. Ltd.  
Bombay High Court & Ors.

..Respondents

Mr. Kshitij Parekh i/b Apex Law Partners for Applicant.

Mr. Anirudh Harini for Official Liquidator.

Mr. Shikhil Suri a/w Mr. Ameya Deosthale and Ms Bhoomi Shah i/b Stratage Law  
Partners for Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Girish Nilkanth Kulkarni Respondent No.3 an Sarika Girish Kulkarni Respondent  
No.4 are present.

Mr. Aakash Joshi a/w Mr. Amarjit Prasad for Applicant in IA/2797/2025

**CORAM** : **ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**  
**DATE** : **12<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026**

P.C.

1 Mr. Hariani, learned counsel for the official liquidator today sought time  
to put in an affidavit in rejoinder to the affidavit in reply filed by Respondent  
Nos.3 and 4. He prays for and is granted three weeks time.

2 Respondent Nos.3 and 4 shall remain present on the next date also.

3 Time to carry out amendment is extended by one week from today.

4 Stand over to 9<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]