



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2797 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 468 OF 2013

Kumar Motors Pvt. Ltd. Through Its
Managing Director Shri Rajiv Nair

...Applicant

Versus

Official Liquidator Of Kumar Motors
Pvt. Ltd. Bombay High Court & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE NO.1 OF 2025

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2797 OF 2025

WITH

OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR REPORT NO. 74 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2917 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 468 OF 2013

Mr. Aditya Pimple a/w Mr. Aakash Joshi and Mr. Vishal Nevshe, for the
Applicant in IA/2797/2025.

Mr. Kshitij Parekh i/b Apex Law Partners, for the Applicant in IA/2917/2025.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 17th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board for Speaking to the Minutes of
the order dated 9th February 2026.



2. Learned counsel points out that, Paragraph No.3 has been incorrectly recorded. There is no dispute regarding this fact. Paragraph No.3 shall be deleted.
3. In Paragraph No.2, the sentence "be present virtually and remain physically present when the Court so requires" be replaced with "remain present either physically or virtually when the Court so requires".
4. Original order to be corrected accordingly.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]