



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2797 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMPANY PETITION NO. 468 OF 2013**

Kumar Motors Pvt. Ltd. Through Its

Managing Director Shri Rajiv Nair

...Applicant

Versus

Official Liquidator Of Kumar Motors

Pvt. Ltd. Bombay High Court & Ors.

...Respondents

**WITH**

**SHOW CAUSE NOTICE NO. 1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2797 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR REPORT NO. 74 OF 2024**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2917 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMPANY PETITION NO. 468 OF 2013**

---

Mr. Aditya Pimple a/w Mr. Aakash Joshi and Mr. Amarjeet Prasad, for the Applicant in IA/2797/2025.

Mr. Kshitij Parekh a/w Mr. Vinod Kothari i/b Apex Law Partners, for the Applicant in IA/2917/2025.

Mr. Shikhil Suri (through V.C.) a/w Mr. Ameya Deosthale and Ms. Bhoomi Shah i/b Stratage Law Partners, for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Jamsheed Master a/w Mr. Ameya Deosthale and Ms. Bhoomi Shah i/b Stratage Law Partners, for Respondent No.4.

Mr. Rushabh Sheth, for the Official Liquidator.

---

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026

2026:BHC-OS:9971

**P.C.**

1. Heard Mr. Pimple, learned counsel for the Applicant, his arguments remain incomplete, stand over to 17<sup>th</sup> April 2026 (HOB).

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]